Cash and cash equivalents 108,532 98,850

Fixed Interest Securities

- Directly held securities 280,104 34,990

- Pooled Funds 215,772 420,277

Total 604,408 554,117

Value in

increase

The Fund invests in financial assets for the primary purpose of obtaining a return on investments. These investments

are subject to interest rate risks, which represent the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial

instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Fund's interest rate risk is routinely

monitored by the Council and its investment advisors in accordance with the Fund's risk management strategy,

including monitoring the exposure to interest rates and assessment of actual interest rates against the relevant

benchmarks. The Fund's direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2013 and 31 March 2012 are set

out below.  These disclosures present interest rate risk based on the underlying financial assets at fair value.

Percentage

change

Value on

decrease

Value on

increase

Percentage

change

Value on

decrease

124
Page 268

Notes to the Pension Fund Account

Interest rate risk - sensitivity analysis

Asset Type

£000's £000's £000's

Cash and cash equivalents 108,532 1,085 -1,085

Fixed Interest Securities

- Directly held securities 280,104 2,801 -2,801

- Pooled Funds 215,772 2,158 -2,158

Total change in assets available 604,408 6,044 -6,044

Asset Type

+100bps -100bps

£000's £000's £000's

Cash and cash equivalents 98,850 989 -989

Fixed Interest Securities

- Directly held securities 34,990 350 -350

- Pooled Funds 420,277 4,203 -4,203

Total change in assets available 554,117 5,542 -5,542

Currency Risk

Currency exposure - asset type 31 March 13 31 March 12

£000's £000's

Overseas Equities 607,611 501,967

Overseas Pooled Funds 874,671 780,345

Overseas Bonds 50,524 0

Overseas Private Equity and Infrastructure 46,831 33,345

Non GBP Cash 47,374 38,873

Total overseas assets 1,627,011 1,354,530

Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because

of changes in foreign exchange rates. Through their investment managers, the Fund holds both monetary and non-

monetary assets denominated in currencies other than £UK, the functional currency of the Fund. Most of these assets

are not hedged for currency risk . The Fund is exposed to currency risk on these financial instruments. However, a

large part (£209m) of the assets managed by Goldman Sachs Asset Management held in non £UK currencies is hedged

for currency risk through forward currency contracts. The currency rate risk is routinely monitored by the